Notes to the Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

95

c) Functional and Presentation Currency

The Bank’s and Group financial reports are presented in Croatian Kuna (HRK), which is the functional currency.

Amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand (unless otherwise stated).

d) Changes in the presentation or classification of it ems within the financial statements

In 2019, the Bank made reclassifications to certain financial statements items related to historical periods.

Reclassified loans that are carried at fair value through profit or loss from the item Loans and receivables from

customers to the item Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the period from 01.01.2018. - 31.12.2018.

years.

The effects of the correction are shown below.

Effect  on the statement of financial position as at Decemb er 31,
2018:
(in HRK  thousands )
   Bank

Balance on
31/12/2018

Balance on
31/12/2018

- before
reclassification

Effects of
reclassification

- After
reclassification

Assets
Loans and Receivables from
Customers 11,082,824 (20,573) 11,062,251
Assets at fair value through profit or
loss 650,891 20,573 671,464

   Group
Assets
Loans and Receivables from
Customers 11,553,783 (24,711) 11,529,072
Assets at fair value through profit or
loss 816,435 24,711 841,146

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the period Jan 01 – Dec 31 2019

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contuinued)

96

e) The basis for consolidation

The financial statements are presented for the Bank and the Group. The Group's financial statements consist of the

consolidated financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries over which it has control: HPB Nekretnine

doo, Real Estate Company, HPB Invest doo, Investment Fund Management Company. All subsidiaries are 100%

owned by their parent company, which are also based in Croatia.

Until March 31, the Group was comprised of Jadranska banka d.d., a credit institution, and until November 30, HPB-